
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 14th September, 2009, at 2.00 
pm 

Ask for: Karen 
Mannering/Geoff 
Mills 

Council Chamber, Dover District Council 
Offices, White Cliffs Business Park, 
Dover CT16 3PJ (location map attached) 

Telephone: (01622) 
694367/694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Welcome to Dover - oral presentation from Paul Watkins, Leader of Dover District 
Council  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2009 (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring (Pages 11 - 138) 

5. Strategic Risk Register (Pages 139 - 148) 

6. Local Act for amendment of Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 - The Kent County 
Council (Filming on Highways) Bill (Pages 149 - 154) 

7. Kent International Gateway Planning Inquiry (Pages 155 - 160) 

8. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 21 July and 5 August 2009 (Pages 
161 - 162) 

9. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 4 September 2009 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DOVER
DISTRICT
COUNCIL
  OFFICES

P
Homebase

Tescos

Petrol
Station

W
hi
tfi

eld
 H

illTO
 C

RABBLE
, D

O
VER

,

RIV
ER

 &
 T

EM
PL

E 
EW

EL
L

ALK
H

AM
 &

 F
O

LK
ES

TO
N

E

➞

A
2 Sa

nd
w

ic
h 

R
d.

T
O

 C
A
N

T
ER

BU
R
Y

&
 LO

N
D

O
N

➞

TO DOVER DOCKS,

➞

H
o
n
e
yw

o
o
d
 R

o
ad

DEAL & A20

A25
6

Ramada   Hotel

WHITFIELD

A2

M20
FOLKESTONE

DOVER

DEAL

SANDWICH

A2

A2

A2

A20

A
2
6
0

A257

A
2
5
6

A
25

8

A
258

A253

A
2
5
6

CANTERBURY

A
290

TO ASHFORD➞

  
 T

O
R

A
M

S
G

A
T

E

➞

T
O

 S
A

N
D

W
IC

H
&

 R
A

M
SG

A
T

E
➞

W
hi

tf
ie

ld
 b

yp
as

s

Archer's Court
School

P

Nearest Railway Station:

Dover Priory, 3 miles.

Produced from out of copyright Ordnance Survey mapping,
updated from original sources. © Dover District Council 2004.

A
2
5
6

M
elbo

urne A
venue

WHITE
CLIFFS
BUSINESS
CENTRE

PORT
ZONE

Perrys

WHITE CLIFFS
BUSINESS PARK

ENTERPRISE
ZONE

Dover Transport
Museum

McDonalds
Drive Thru

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 13 July 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms L McMullan 
(Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms M Peachey (Kent Director of Public Health) and Ms R Turner (Managing Director 
Children, Families and Education) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 May 2009  
(Item 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2009 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
2. Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn 2008-09; Revenue Budget Roll 
Forward; 2008-09 Final Monitoring of Key Activity Indicators; 2008-09 Final 
Monitoring of Prudential Indicators; Impact of 2008-09 Revenue Budget Outturn 
on Reserves and Capital Budget Outcomes & Achievements in 2008-09  
(Item 3 – Report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) This report set out the provisional revenue and capital budget outturn for 
2008/09 and detailed
[...]

would have a similar impact in 2009/10. 
 
(3) Following discussion, Cabinet noted the initial forecast revenue and capital 
budget monitoring position for 2009/10 and that a review of the underlying pressures 
within KEY training would be undertaken and that recommendations for resolving this 
within the Communities Directorate would be submitted to a future meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 
4. Kent County Council response to the government consultation on the 
draft Flood and Water Management Bill  
(Item 5 – Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and 
Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Executive Director, Environment, Highways and 
Waste)   
 
Elizabeth Holliday, Team Leader for Natural Environment and Coast was present for 
this item. 
 
(1) This report provided an overview of the Government’s consultation on the draft 
Flood and Water Management Bill and presented the key points of the County 
Council’s recommended response. 
 
(2) Following discussion Cabinet: 
 

(a) noted the contents of the report and supported consultation being 
undertaken with the Developer Community in Kent regarding the draft Bill’s 
proposals to raise funds for Flood Risk Management and Sustainable 
Drainage Systems, Maintenance and Adoption through Bonds, Section 
106 Agreements, Community Infrastructure Levy, and other such 
mechanisms; and 

 
(b) supported the key points raised in response to the consultation as detailed 

in paragraph 4.2 of the report and delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Highways and Waste, authority to approve the detailed 
response to the consultation to be submitted on behalf of the County 
Council to Government. 

Page 4



 

5. Kent Children and Young People's Plan 2008-2011 - Positive About Our 
Future - Year One Progress Report (April 2008 - March 2009)  
(Item 6 – Report by Mrs Sarah Hohler, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education and Ms Rosalind Turner, Managing Director, Children, Families and 
Education) 
 
[...]
ONITORING 
 

BY:   JOHN SIMMONDS – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
   LYNDA McMULLAN – DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
   MANAGING DIRECTORS 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

Members are asked to: 
§ note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets,  
§ agree the changes to revenue cash limits within the KASS portfolio to reflect 

realignment of budgets in line with 2008-09 outturn and changing trends of service 
provision 

§ agree the virement of £100k from the underspending within the Finance portfolio to 
Communities portfolio to fund a contribution towards the construction programme at 
Maidstone Museum  

§ agree the proposal to overspend the Kent Highways Services revenue budget by £2.1m, 
to be funded by underspending on Waste Management 

§ note the changes to the capital programme, including the roll forward from 2008-09, 
§ agree that £43.281m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2009-10 

capital cash limits to future years 
 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This is the first full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2009-10. The budgets reflected within this 
report have been realigned from what was approved at County Council in February in order to 
reflect the new portfolio structure to give a new starting point for the year.  

 

1.2 The format of this report is: 
• This summary report highlights only the most significant issues 
• There are 6 reports, each one an annex to this summary, one for each directorate and one for 

Financing Items. Each of these reports is in a standard format for consistency, and each one 
is a stand-alone report for the relevant directorate. 

 

1.3 Headlines: 
 

1.3.1 Revenue: 
• The latest forecast revenue position (excl Schools and Asylum) before the implementation of 

management action is a pressure of £2.564m, which is up £0.372m since the last report. 
Management action is currently expected to reduce this to a small underspend of £0.097m.  

• The current position on Asylum is a pressure of £3.6m, which is 
[...]
  

 

6.3 The strategic risk register will now be updated and reported to COG on a quarterly basis to ensure 
appropriate actions are delivered.   

 

6.4 The development of more defined guidance around the amount of risk that can be tolerated, often 
referred to as ‘risk appetite’ has also been considered by Resource Directors and COG.  This is 
an advanced approach to managing risk and usually only seen in the private sector.  The potential 
to define and use ‘risk appetite’ will be trialled at the next formal refresh of the strategic risk 
register in December.  

 
 
7. BALANCE SHEET AND CONSOLIDATED REVENUE ACCOUNT 

 
7.1 Impact on reserves 
 
7.1.1 A copy of our balance sheet as at 31 March 2009 is provided at Appendix 1. Highlighted are 

those items in the balance sheet that we provide a year-end forecast for as part of these quarterly 
budget monitoring reports, based upon the current forecast spend and activity for the year. The 
forecast for the three items highlighted are as follows: 

 
Account Projected balance at 

31/3/10 
£m 

Balance at  
31/3/09 

£m 
Earmarked Reserves 82.7 102.0 
General Fund balance 25.8 25.8 
Schools Reserves * 63.2 63.2 

 
* Both the table above and section 2.3 of annex 1 include delegated schools reserves and 

unallocated schools budget. 
 

Page 29



7.1.2 The reduction of £19.3m in earmarked reserves is mainly due to the planned movements in 
reserves such as IT Asset Maintenance, Kingshill Smoothing, PRG, earmarked reserve to support 
09-10 budget, insurance reserve, economic downturn reserve and PFI equalisation reserves 
together with the anticipated movements in the rolling budget, Asylum, DSG, and Supporting 
People reserves.  

 
 
 
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 
8.1 Note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets. 
 
8.2 Agree the realignment of budgets within the KASS portfolio as detailed in section 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 

of annex 2 
 
8.3 Agree a virement of £0.1m from the treasury savings within the Finance portfolio to Communities 

portfolio for a contribution towards the construction programme at Maidstone Museum. 
 
8.4 Agree the proposal to overspend the Kent Highways Services revenue budget by £2.1m.  Overall 

the EH&W portfolio will remain within budget due to underspending on Waste Management.  
 
8.5 Note the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in section 4.1. 
 
8.6 Agree that £43.281m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2009-10 capital cash 

limits to future years. Further details are included in section 4.11 above. 
 
8.7 Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators. 
 

 
 

Page 30



Appendix 1 
 

 Balance Sheet

 

  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

    

Intangible fixed assets 3,551 3,629

Tangible fixed assets

Operational assets 

1,470,089 1,443,378

28,811 21,576

606,431 568,640

8,505 8,047

Non-operational assets 

Investment property 6,624 6,588

327,734 256,871

99,869 81,737

Total tangible assets  2,548,063  2,386,837

Total fixed assets 2,551,614 2,390,466

Long-term investments 96,267 134,547

Long-term debtors 54,712 56,533

PFI debtor 8,167 3,933

 2,710,760  2,585,479
     

    

5,937 5,390  
Debtors 205,106 177,518  

262,949 264,121  

473,992 447,029
     

    

-60,641  -35  

Creditors -298,747  -266,688  

-103,339  -108,383  

  -462,727  -375,106

 2,722,025  2,657,402

(Net assets employed)     

Long-term liabilities

-998,427  -1,017,200  

-255  -535  

-51,249  -53,385  

-14,489  -14,636  

-196,454  -196,381  

- KCC -739,900 -569,300

- DSO -2,199 -2,447

-2,002,973  -1,853,884

 719,052  803,518

Deferred liabilities

Government grant deferred account

Provisions

Current liabilities

Temporary borrowing

Cash balances overdrawn

Liability related to defined benefit 

pensions schemes

Total assets less liabilities

Total assets less current liabilities

Long-term borrowing

Deferred credit - Medway Council

Community asset
[...]
        
                                  

For Information & Comment   

 
1.    Introduction 
 
1.1    The key high level generic and specific risks that could adversely impact upon 
KCC as a whole are recorded within the Strategic Risk Register.   
 
1.2  The Register is maintained on behalf of the Council by Chief Officers Group 
(COG) with the assistance of directorate Resource Directors and Director of Finance 
through the Corporate Risk Manager.      
 
1.3 The Register is reviewed on a quarterly basis by COG and formally refreshed 
annually.   
 
1.4 The Register is presented to the Governance and Audit Committee annually 
for information as part of its brief in relation to the management of risk.  Members’ 
comments upon the recorded risks, any other areas they consider to be of concern 
and mitigating controls are incorporated within the Register.  
 
1.5     The Register is also discussed at directorate senior management team 
meetings for information and as part of the management of mitigating controls.  
 
1.6 It is essential that Cabinet is aware of the key risks facing KCC and is given 
the opportunity to identify any further risks and mitigating controls that should be 
included and feel assured that all risks are being appropriately managed.     
      
 

2.      Background   
 
2.1   The management of risk is now central within KCC.  This is reflected within 
activities such as the annual business planning process, management of 
programmes and projects, day to day service provision and partnership working.  
The risks associated with these activities are identified, assessed and where 
appropriate set out within directorate and service unit risk registers.  Directorate 
level registers generally only contain risks whose impact would not be felt wider 
than the directorate to which they belong should they materialise and are managed 
within the directorate.        
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 139



2.3     The Strategic Register is compiled from 
[...]
t of these risks and 
identify any further risks and mitigating controls that should be included.    
 
 

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1   Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the contents of the Strategic Risk Register 
(ii) Note the intention to submit six monthly progress reports   
(iii) Provide guidance upon any other risks to be included within the 

Register and mitigating controls      
 
 
 
 
 
 
Darryl Mattingly  
Corporate Risk & Insurance Manager   
Ext. 4632 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 141



STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – 2009                                   
 

Corporate risks are managed by the Chief Officer Group with directorate support.  Corporate risks are those than can be described as presenting a:    
 
q Significant Council wide risk  
q Significant risk specific to one directorate which could impact upon the Council as a whole  
q Significant risk to the Council as part of working with external organisations or its role within the community   

 
                                                                                                                                                 Summary of risks after mitigating actions 

Total number of risks    18  
(May 2008: 15) 

 

High                                  1    (0)  

Medium                             9   (11)  

Low                                  8    (4)  

            
 

Rating (5x5 matrix) Ref 
&Director

ate 
Activity 

COG 
Responsibl
e Officer 

Source & 
strategic 
business 

objective(s)   

Risk Mitigation                                  

Impact  L’Hood Risk  

No. 16 
ALL  

COG Government 
funding and 
constraints 
(external)  

Government funding fails to increase or 
is reduced    

• Lobbying of Central Government 
• Robust MTP  
• Peer review of pressures and savings 
• Resource Activity Analysis  

 
4 

 
5 

 
20 

No.1  
 ALL 

COG  Downturn in 
economic 
environment 
(external) 

Reduction in income from lower asset 
valuations, increased costs arising from 
high
[...]
binet   -14 September 2009 

Subject:  Local Act for amendment of Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 – 
The Kent County Council (Filming on Highways) Bill  

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  Informs Members of the proposal to introduce a Local Act to 
amend the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 in order to facilitate 
filming on Kent highways and to seek endorsement of the draft 
Bill.  

 

Introduction 

1 Since its launch in 2006, the Kent Film Office has been responsible for 
attracting over £13 million into the local economy through filming within 
the county. 

2 The Kent Film Office regularly receives requests to close roads for the 
purpose of filming on the highways and to alleviate the effect of modern 
traffic noise on period productions. Currently Kent Police does not 
support road closures or traffic regulation for filming using the provisions 
of the existing legislation. 

3 At present, filming on the road is usually achieved by productions either 
hiring off-duty police officers to hold traffic for a limited amount of time 
during takes or by approaching districts that are willing to close roads for 
a limited amount of time for filming. Both options are not without 
problems, for example when holding traffic, police can only request that 
drivers stop but cannot legally require them to do so. If a driver asks to 
be let through they must be allowed to do so, thus interrupting the flow of 
filming, which can be very costly. These scenarios also have health and 
safety implications, in that traffic is passing through areas peopled by 
workers concentrating on their tasks and not the traffic flow. Passing 
traffic is also distracted by filming activity and thus potential for accidents 
is increased. 

4 Occasionally, local district or borough councils have been willing to put in 
place a road closure for filming based on the Town Police Clauses Act 
1847 (“the TCPA”). However, this has only been done in exceptional 
cases, and they have not bee
[...]


Sarah Baxter-Rose, Solicitor 

* sarah.baxter-rose@kent.gov.uk  (: 01622 694399 

 

Page 154



  

By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste 
       Mike Austerberry, Executive Director, Environment, Highways & Waste 
  
To : Cabinet 14th September 2009    
 
Subject : Kent International Gateway Planning Inquiry 
 
Classification : Unrestricted  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary  
 
This report updates the report on the Kent International Gateway considered by Cabinet on 
30th March 2009, and seeks Cabinet endorsement of the County Council’s position at the 
Planning Inquiry in the light of amendments to the scheme and the expiry of the Kent and 
Medway Structure Plan.    
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background  

1 On 30th March 2009 Cabinet considered a report on the planning application for a 
Strategic Rail Freight Interchange (SRFI), known as the Kent International Gateway, at 
Junction 8 of M20, and its far reaching implications for transport and planning in Kent.  The 
report sought Cabinet agreement to KCC’s appearance at a planning Inquiry to oppose the 
proposal, the appointment of legal counsel and the retention of technical consultants.   
 
Cabinet resolved : 
 
(i) that KCC’s objections to the Kent International Gateway planning application, and its 
appearance at a planning enquiry to oppose the proposal be endorsed; 
 
(ii) the Executive Director, Strategy, Economic Development and ICT be authorised to 
appoint consultants and counsel as necessary, in consultation with the Cabinet portfolio 
holder for Regeneration; and 
 
(iii) the creation of a small reserve to manage expenditure fluctuations arising from the 
appeal process be noted. 

 

2 Since this resolution the position has progressed in a number of respects : 
 
1. Maidstone Borough Council’s Planning Committee has considered the proposal 
2. A date for the Planning Inquiry has been established and KCC has appointed counsel 
3. KCC has submitted a summary of its case to the Planning Inspectorate  
4. The Kent and Medway Structure Plan has been replaced by the South East Plan  
5. The appellant has submitted an amended scheme, and KCC has commented on the 
changes  

 
3 The purpose of this report is to confirm that Cabinet continues to support the County 
Council’s objections to the KIG proposal, and its appearance at the planning Inquiry in 
support of Maidstone Borough Council. 
 
Maidstone Borough Council : Planning Committee Resolution 
 
A public meeting of the MBC Planning Committee took place on 7th May, and resolved that  

Agenda Item 7

Page 155



  

if the Applicant had not appealed on the grounds of non determination, the Council would 
have refused the application.  There are 18 “deemed reasons for refusal” that are similar 
to KCC’s objections to the planning application as a statutory consultee.  These can be 
seen on the Maidstone Borough Council web site. 
 
The Planning Inquiry  
 
4 The Planning Inquiry is scheduled to begin on 13th October and to last for 8 weeks.   
KCC has appointed Craig Howell Williams QC, and will present evidence in support of the 
Borough Council on strategic policy, highways, Public Rights of Way and archaeology.    The 
Inquiry will also consider objections to an Order for the proposed stopping up and diversion 
of rights of way across the appeal site that has been published by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.   KCC has objected to this Order because the effect 
would be to create new routes that are significantly poorer in terms of amenity than those 
existing. 
 
Summary of the KCC Case  
 
5 KCC has submitted to the Planning Inspectorate a summary of the case it will make 
at the Inquiry (the Rule 6 Statement).  This reflects KCC’s objections to the planning 
application as a statutory consultee, as summarised in the Cabinet Report of the 30th March 
(paragraph 
[...]
upto £160,000 in the current financial year.   This 
does not include a share of any costs incurred by Maidstone Borough Council.   Given other 
commitments I expect the budget reserve to be exceeded this year.  
 
Next Steps 
 
20 Maidstone Borough Council have advised the planning Inspector that should it be 
decided to accept the proposed changes as amendments to the application, they are 
prepared to make every effort to meet the Inquiry timetable.    However, the Borough Council 
has given warning of the possibility of delays in their preparation, having regard to the late 
stage at which the amendments have been submitted, and the fact that the Appellant has yet 
to supply a substantial amount of information. 
 
21 Similarly, the County Council aims to complete the preparation of its evidence to the 
Inquiry timetable, but has also expressed concern at the late submission of changes to the 
scheme, and the outstanding information, notably on highways and archaeology.  
 
22 “Statements of Common Ground “ dealing with the facts that can be agreed by the 
appellant and the local planning authority, are due to be finalised in batches on 1st and 15th 
September, and may contain matters to be reported to Cabinet verbally.  
 
 
Recommendations   
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

(i) note the amended scheme, and endorse KCC’s views as agreed by the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Highways and Waste 

 
(ii) note the replacement of Kent and Medway Structure Plan by the South East Plan  

 
(iii) endorse KCC’s Rule 6 Statement and its case against the Kent International Gateway 

proposal  
 
(iv) agree to KCC’s appearance at the planning Inquiry in support of Maidstone Borough 

Council  
 
(v) note that the budget reserve for inquiries is likely to be exceeded this year 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 159



  

Background Documents  
 
KCC Cabinet Report of 30th March 2009  
KCC Rule 6 Statement of 30th May 200
[...]
t Scrutiny Committee - 21 July and 5 August 2009



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Dover District 
Council Offices, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover on Monday, 14 September 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr J D Simmonds and Mr R A Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways 
and Waste), Mr M Lemon (Head of Policy), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), 
Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, Economic Development & ICT), 
Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Ms R Turner (Managing Director 
Children, Families and Education) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager 
(Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2009  
(Item 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2009 were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 
 
2. Welcome to Dover - oral presentation from Paul Watkins, Leader of Dover 
District Council  
(Item 1) 
 
(1) Mr Paul Watkins, Leader of Dover District Council gave a presentation 
highlighting the key elements driving forward the future growth of Dover.  He 
highlighted the proposed expansion of Dover Harbour to include the construction of 
four new ferry berths and a rapid transit link.  He also outlined the District Councils 
plans for job creation and economic growth which included plans to create some 
6,000 jobs and the construction of some 10,000 to 14,000 new homes.  He also said 
that Dover’s strategic needs were linked to improving transport links between London 
and Dover, finding a permanent solution to Operation Stack and building the A256 
‘missing link’.  In concluding his presentation, Mr Watkins thanked Cabinet for visiting 
Dover to see at first hand what is being done and what needs to be done to ensure it 
has in place the economic, transport and social infrastructure to both meet and take 
advantage of the challenges and opportunities that lay ahead. 
 
(2) On behalf of Cabinet, Mr Carter thanked Mr Watkins for hosting this visit and 
said Kent County Council shared in his vision and wished to do all it could to support 
Dover in its ambitions plans for the future. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
3. Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 4 – report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) This was the first full monitoring report to Cabinet for the financial year 
2009/10.  The budgets reflected within the report had been realigned from what had 
been approved at the County Council meeting in February 2009 in order to reflect the 
new portfolio structure and to give a new starting point for the year. 
 
(2) Mr Simmonds said that the revenue pressures detailed within the report were 
being addressed by Directorates but that Cabinet needed to be mindful that many of 
the savings which had been identified were “one-offs” and would not therefore 
continue into the medium term.  He highlighted pressures within the Children, 
Families and Education budget and in particular increased activity levels for fostering 
with associated increased costs and also the fact that the Directorate was still 
seeking to recruit a number of trained staff to work within Children’s Social Services.  
Mr Simmonds gave an update on the latest position with regards to the County 
Council’s investments in Icelandic banks and Mr Carter said, and it was agreed, that 
there should be a specific report on this matter to the Cabinet meeting taking place 
on 12 October 2009.  The position as far as the County Council recovering all its 
asylum costs remained unclear and the County Council continued to work with 
Hillingdon and Croydon Councils together with the Local Government Association in 
robustly challenging government on this issue.  Following further detailed discussion 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
i. to note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital 

budgets. 
 
ii. to the realignment of budgets within the KASS portfolio as detailed in section 

1.1.1 and 1.1.2 of annex 2 of the Cabinet report 
 
iii. to a virement of £0.1m from the treasury savings within the Finance portfolio 

to the Communities portfolio as a contribution towards the construction 
programme at Maidstone Museum. 

 
iv. to the proposal to overspend the Kent Highways Services revenue budget by 

£2.1m.  Overall the EH&W portfolio would remain within budget due to 
underspending on Waste Management.  

 
v. to note the changes to the Capital Programme, as detailed in section 4.1. of 

the Cabinet report. 
 
vi. agreed that £43.281m of re-phasing on the Capital Programme be moved 

from 2009-10 capital cash limits to future years as detailed in section 4.11 of 
the Cabinet report, and, 

 
vii. note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators. 

 
 
 
 



 

3 

4. Strategic Risk Register  
(Item 5 – report by Mr John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) The Strategic Risk Register records the key high level generic and specific 
risks that could adversely impact upon the County Council as a whole.  The Register 
is presented to the Governance & Audit Committee annually and as part of that 
process Cabinet needed to be aware of the key risks and given an opportunity to 
identify any further risks and mitigating controls that should be included and to feel 
assured that all risks were being appropriately managed. 
 
(2) Following discussion Cabinet noted the contents of the Strategic Risk Register 
and the intention to submit six monthly progress reports and to provide guidance on 
other risks to be included within the Register and mitigating controls. 
 
5. Local Act for amendment of Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 - The Kent 
County Council (Filming on Highways) Bill  
(Item 6– report by Mr Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economic 
Development, Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways & Waste 
and Ms Tanya Oliver, Director of Strategic Development & Public Access) 
 
(1) This report informed Cabinet of the proposal to introduce a Local Act to amend 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 in order to facilitate filming on Kent’s highways 
and to seek endorsement of the Draft Bill. 
 
(2) Mr Lynes outlined the purpose of the proposed Act which would give legal 
certainty to any road closures which the County Council may be asked to undertake 
to allow filming to take place on Kent highways.  Since 2006 the Kent Film Office had 
been responsible for attracting over £13 million into the local economy through filming 
within the county and the County Council was therefore looking to do everything it 
could to ensure that the film industry continued to find Kent an attractive and 
convenient location for filming.  Economically, the Bill would put Kent in a unique 
position as being the only UK region outside of London being able to undertake road 
closures for the purposes of filming through the use of dedicated legislation without 
having to resort to using other Acts whose legal certainty for this purpose was far 
from clear. 
 
(3) During the course of discussion several Members of Cabinet spoke in support 
of the County Council promoting a County Council Filming on Highways Bill. 
 
(4) Cabinet agreed to endorse and support a recommendation to the County 
Council that Kent County Council should pursue the introduction of a Bill that seeks 
an amendment to the relevant provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
giving the County Council powers to close roads for the purposes of filming. 
 
6. Kent International Gateway Planning Inquiry  
(Item 7 – report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways & 
Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Executive Director, Environment, Highways & 
Waste) 
 
(1) On 30 March 2009 Cabinet considered a report on the planning application for 
a Strategic Rail Freight Interchange known as the Kent International Gateway, at 



 

4 

junction 8 of the M20 and its far reaching implications for transport and planning in 
Kent.  At that meeting Cabinet resolved to object to the Kent International Gateway 
planning application and authorised the Council’s appearance at the planning inquiry 
to oppose the proposal.  Cabinet also authorised the Executive Director for Strategy, 
Economic Development & ICT to appoint consultants and counsel and approved the 
creation of a small reserve to manage expenditure fluctuations arising from the 
appeal process generally. 
 
(2) Since that time the position had progressed in a number of respects and these 
were detailed in the Cabinet report.  Maidstone Borough Council’s Planning 
Committee had now considered the proposal and a date for the Planning Inquiry had 
been set with a commencement date of 13 October 2009.  Also the County Council 
had appointed counsel to present its case at the Inquiry and had submitted a 
summary of its case to the Planning Inspectorate.  The Kent and Medway Structure 
Plan had been replaced by the South East Plan and the appellant had submitted an 
amended scheme on which the County Council had now commented.  The purpose 
of this report was therefore to confirm that Cabinet continued to support the County 
Council’s objections to the Kent International Gateway proposal and its appearance 
at the Planning Inquiry in support of Maidstone Borough Council. 
 
(3) Following consideration of the report Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) to note the amended Scheme, and endorse the County Council’s 
views as agreed by the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste; 

 
(ii) to note the replacement of the Kent and Medway Structure Plan by 

the South East Plan; 
 

(iii) to endorse the County Council’s Rule 6 Statement and its case 
against the Kent International Gateway proposal; 

 
(iv) to the County Council’s appearance at the Planning Inquiry in 

support of  Maidstone Borough Council; and 
 

(v) to note that the budget reserve for planning Inquiries was likely to be 
exceeded this year. 

 
7. Decisions from meetings of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
July and 5 August 2009  
(Item 8 – report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass, Head of 
Democratic Services & Local Leadership) 
 
(1) Cabinet agreed the responses to those matters detailed in the report and 
noted that these would be reported back to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 


